	OTFE
FORM PTO-1618A Expires (16/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	NON 7 1999  U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
12-0	9-1999
MRD 11/22/99 101	217625
TO: The Commissioner of Patents	
Submission Type  X New	Conveyance Type  X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document	
Reel # Frame # Convoying Party	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Yea
Name Softbank Exposition and Co	
Formerly	
	Limited Partnership
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ntion Delaware
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party	ntion Delaware
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name  Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA	ntion Delaware
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name  Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name  Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name  Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 5475 Tech Center Drive,  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Colorado Springs	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Suite 210  CO 80919
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1)  5475 Tech Center Drive,  Address (line 2)	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Suite 210  CO State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 5475 Tech Center Drive,  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Colorado Springs  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Suite 210  CO State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 5475 Tech Center Drive,  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Colorado Springs  City  Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Suite 210  CO State/Country Zlp Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 5475 Tech Center Drive,  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Colorado Springs  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Suite 210  CO State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 5475 Tech Center Drive,  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Colorado Springs  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Suite 210  CO State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Think Service, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 5475 Tech Center Drive,  Address (line 2) Colorado Springs  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Suite 210  CO 80919 Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK REEL: 001997 FRAME: 0001** 



FORM PTO-1618B

U.S. Department of Commerce

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pag	le Z	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.		
Name	Michele Fagin				
Address (line 1)	Sparks Willson Borges Brandt	& Johnson, P.C.			
Address (line 2)	128 S. Tejon, Suite 304				
Address (line 3)	Colorado Springs, CO 80903				
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 719 475 0097					
Name	Michele Fagin				
Address (line 1)	Sparks Willson Borges Brandt	& Johnson, P.C.			
Address (line 2)	128 S. Tejon, Suite 304				
Address (line 3)	Colorado Springs, CO 80903				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the at including any attachments.	tached conveyance do	cument # 2		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)					
	emark Application (uniber(s)	1646011	The state of the s		
		1647436			
Number of F	Properties		#[2		
			# 2		
Fee Amoun			\$ 65.00		
Method o		Deposit Account X			
•	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can b Deposit Accoun		# 50-1000		
	Authorization to	charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement a	nd Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
	Michele Fagin	L. Toy	November 19, 1999		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK **REEL: 001997 FRAME: 0002** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT dated as of March 3, 1999 (the "Trademark Assignment") of Softbank Exposition and Conference Co., Inc., a Delaware Corporation, in favor of Think Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, Softbank Exposition and Conference Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks and the trademark registrations and applications, as listed on the attached Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign all its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Think Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms, sells, transfers and assigns, effective as of March 3, 1999, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business, or portion thereof to which the Trademarks pertain, symbolized thereby and the right to sue for past infringement thereof.

Assignor hereby requests and authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue trademark registrations, to issue the Certificate of Registration, Renewal or Assignment, for any registration, or registration resulting from any application, listed on the attached Schedule A, to Assignee, or its successors, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. Assignor hereby requests and authorizes any other official throughout the world whose duty it is to register and record ownership of trademarks to record Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as the assignee and owner of the right, title and interest assigned under this Assignment. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at a future date any further documents that Assignee determines may be necessary and desirable to perfect Assignee's ownership of any rights in the Trademarks.

This Trademark Assignment is an instrument of transfer contemplated by, and is executed pursuant to, the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement dated March 3, 1999 by and between ZD Inc. and Assignee (the "Agreement"), and nothing contained herein shall be deemed to modify any of the provisions of the Agreement or any rights or obligations of the parties under the Agreement.

Dated as of March 3, 1999.

Softbank Exposition and Conference Co., Inc.

By: Name Ho Virani.
Title: Chief Financial

## Trademark Assignment dated as of March 3, 1999 From Softbank Exposition and Conference Co., Inc. to Think Service, Inc.

## SCHEDULE A

MARK	Classes	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LIFERAFT	16	1,646,011	May 28, 1991
HELP DESK INSTITUTE & Design	16, 41	1,647,436	June 11, 1991

fore me, a Notary Public, personally appeared
, to me known and known to me to be a
, of Softbank Exposition and Conference

Co., Inc., who signed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his



**RECORDED: 11/22/1999** 

Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 001997 FRAME: 0004